r/1

Policy # 11.1 Date Approved: 05/03/91









SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY Policies and Procedures

Policy # 11.1

Date Approved: 05/03/91 Date Amended: 12/03/08

Page 4 of 10

SUBJECT: CONSTITUTION OF THE SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY STUDENT ASSOCIATION

SECTION 21: The Assembly elects a President Pro Tempore and provides other officers from this body as deemed necessary. The President Pro Tempore assumes the presidency of the Assembly in the absence of the Involvement Vice President (see Article VI section 11).

SECTION 22: The Assembly is composed of two Delegates from each Club and Organization category. The Assembly will have no fewer than four categories.

SECTION 23: All Assembly Delegates must be active members of a chartered club or organization within the category they represent.

SECTION 24: Each Assembly Delegate is ratified by three-fourths majority vote of the Senate.

Section 25: The Assembly establishes procedures of governance for all chartered clubs or organizations of SUUSA.

SECTION 26: The Assembly alone has the power to appropriate student fees allocated to the Assembly.

ARTICLE VI Executive Branch

SECTION 1: The Executive Branch consists of the Executive Council, and the President's Cabinet.

SECTION 2: The Executive Council consists of the following elected offices: The President, Academic Vice President, Involvement Vice President, and Activities Vice President. These four individuals will be voting members of this body. All actions taken by the Executive Council will depend upon recommendation and approval of the Student Body President. A Controller, and an Executive Secretary will be appointed to this Council, but will have no voting privileges.

SECTION 3: All executive powers and responsibilities are vested in the SUUSA President. The SUUSA President's duties are, but are not limited to:

- A. Act as the official representative of SUUSA both on and off campus;
- B. Appoint and preside over a Cabinet to assist in performing administrative responsibilities;
- C. Be responsible for all budgets and staff management of SUUSA;
- D. Veto legislation;
- E. Recommend approval or disapproval of the use of student government space;

